

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC11-941/SC11-1357
(Consolidated)

THIRD DCA NO. 3D10-2462
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO. 01-11703-A (Miami-Dade)

GABRIEL A. HERNANDEZ,
Petitioner/Defendant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER/DEFENDANT

SUI CHUNG
Florida Bar No. 0034601

Sui Chung P.A.
Immigration Law & Litigation Group
Grove Place, 2964 Aviation Avenue
Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33133
(305) 444-4027, phone
(305) 444-5232, facsimile
schung@lawgroupusa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

MICHAEL VASTINE
Florida Bar No. 0016280

Assistant Professor of Law
Director, Immigration Clinic
St. Thomas University School of Law
16401 NW 37th Avenue
Miami Gardens, Florida 33054
(305) 623-2340, phone
(305) 474-2412, facsimile
mvastine@stu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. NEITHER TRIAL COUNSEL’S ADVICE NOR THE TRIAL COURT WARNING WAS A “PROPER WARNING” UNDER <i>PADILLA V. KENTUCKY</i>	9
A. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT HAS SETTLED THE CENTRAL ISSUE OF LAW AND FACT - THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES FOR MR. HERNANDEZ WERE CLEAR AND COMPULSORY. CONSEQUENTLY, COUNSEL WAS OBLIGATED TO INFORM HIM ACCURATELY OF HIS CERTAIN DEPORTATION.	10
B. AS APPLIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT’S GENERIC WARNING WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CURE THE PREJUDICE OF INEFFECTIVE TRIAL COUNSEL.	11
C. WHERE DEPORTATION IS A CLEAR AND COMPULSORY CONSEQUENCE OF A GUILTY PLEA, THE FLORIDA PRECEDENT OF <i>GINEBRA</i> , <i>BERMUDEZ</i> AND THEIR PROGENY CANNOT BE BINDING, AS THEY ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S RULING IN <i>STRICKLAND</i> , AS APPLIED IN <i>PADILLA</i>	12
II. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>PADILLA v. KENTUCKY</i>	14
A. FACTS APPLICABLE TO RETROACTIVITY	14
B. FLORIDA MAY NOT OFFER LESS PROTECTION THAN THAT MANDATED BY THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.	15

C. THE THIRD DISTRICT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ANALYSIS OF <i>PADILLA</i> USING FEDERAL RETROACTIVITY PRINCIPLES.	15
D. FEDERAL RETROACTIVITY IS GOVERNED BY <i>TEAGUE V. LANE</i>	17
E. THE SUPREME COURT CAN ONLY ANNOUNCE AND APPLY A NEW CONCEPT IN A CASE ON COLLATERAL REVIEW IF THE CONCEPT WILL BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY. <i>PADILLA</i> WAS ON COLLATERAL REVIEW AND ITS ANNOUNCED CONCEPTS WERE APPLIED TO <i>PADILLA</i> . THEREFORE, <i>PADILLA</i> MUST BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO ALL OTHER CASES.	17
F. THE <i>PADILLA</i> COURT CONTEMPLATED THAT ITS DECISION WOULD RUN RETROACTIVELY AS AN ELEMENT OF THE “OLD RULE” OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> .	19
1. THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT HAS RELIED ON <i>PADILLA</i> TO REMAND CASES WITH PLEAS THAT PRE-DATE THE <i>PADILLA</i> DECISION FOR HEARINGS TO DETERMINE PREJUDICE,” THUS INDICATING THAT <i>PADILLA</i> DOES RUN RETROACTIVELY.	22
2. FEDERAL COURTS APPLYING <i>PADILLA</i> RETROACTIVELY	25
a. LITIGATION WITHIN THE SEVENTH FEDERAL CIRCUIT	25
b. LITIGATION IN THE THIRD FEDERAL CIRCUIT	27
c. OTHER FEDERAL LITIGATION	28
3. STATE COURTS APPLYING <i>PADILLA</i> RETROACTIVELY	29
G. ASSUMING, ARGUENDO, THAT FLORIDA RETROACTIVITY ANALYSIS IS APPLICABLE, <i>PADILLA</i> MERITS RETROACTIVE APPLICATION PURSUANT TO <i>WITT V. STATE</i> AND <i>CHANDLER V. CROSBY</i> .	32
1. APPLICABILITY OF <i>WITT V. STATE</i>	32

a.	PROPER ADVICE OF DEPORTATION CONSEQUENCES ...	32
	IS A “FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT” THAT REQUIRES	
	RETROACTIVE APPLICATION TO PREVENT	
	“MANIFEST INJUSTICE.”	
b.	RETROACTIVITY TEST PURSUANT TO	34
	<i>CHANDLER V. CROSBY.</i>	
	i.	
	PURPOSE TO BE SERVED BY THE “NEW” RULE ..	34
	ii.	
	EXTENT OF RELIANCE ON THE OLD RULE	37
	iii.	
	EFFECT OF RETROACTIVE APPLICATION	39
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alanis v. State</i> , 583 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1998)	33, 34
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	36
<i>Bermudez v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 657 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1992)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	36
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 2011 Minn. App. LEXIS 54 (May 16, 2011)	33, 34
<i>Cantu Chapa v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3504 (2010)	23, 29
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F.3d 684 (2011)	26
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 F.2d 718 (Fla. 2005)	32, 34, 38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	36
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	15, 16, 18, 26
<i>Denisyuk v. State of Maryland</i> , 422 Md. 462 (2011)	31
<i>Edwards v. State of Florida</i> , 393 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	38, 39
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1947)	38
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	32, 42
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	18
<i>Jose Martinez Flores v. State</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly D1562	2
(Fla. 4 th DCA, July 14, 2010)	
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 56-57 (1985)	27

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	16
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U. S. 29 (1995)	13
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , No. 09-1387, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87706	26
(C.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2010)	
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U. S. 759 (1970)	13
<i>Padilla v. Commonwealth</i> , 2006 Ky. App. LEXIS 98	14
(Ky. Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2006)	
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Peart v. State</i> , 756 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2000)	41
<i>People v. Paredes</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 51668U, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4639 (Sup. Ct. of N.Y., New York County, Sept. 21, 2010).....	29
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	18
<i>Pilla v. United States</i> , No. 10-4178, (6 th Cir., Feb. 6, 2012).....	40
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	36
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5 th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> . 130 S. Ct. 2340 (2010)	23
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 12205	23
(5th Cir. Tex., June 15, 2010)	
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95442	18, 25
(S.Dist. Tex, August 24, 2011)	
<i>State v. Fundora</i> , 513 So.2d 122 (Fla. 1987).....	13

<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So.2d 960 (Fla. 1987).....	12, 33, 39
<i>State v. Golding</i> , 2011 Tex. App. LEXIS 3616 (Tex. App. Houston 1st Dist., May 12, 2011)	30
<i>State v. Green</i> , 944 So.2d 208 (Fla. 2006)	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	41
<i>United States v. Cantu Chapa</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18227 (5 th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Chaidez</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Diaz-Palmerin</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37151	32
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2011).	
<i>United States v. Hubenig</i> , No. 6:03-mj-040, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80179	29
(E.D. Cal. July 1, 2010)	
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3rd Cir. 2011)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Sambro</i> , 454 F.2d 918 (D.C.Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Shafeek</i> , Crim. Case No. 05-81129, Civ. Case No. 10-12670, ...	29
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99969 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 22, 2010)	
<i>United States v. Zhong Lin</i> , No. 3:07-CR-44-H,.....	29
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5563 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 20, 2011)	
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	28
<i>Witt v. State</i> 387 So. 2d. 922 (Fla. 1980).....	3, 8, 15, 16, 32
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)4, 5
Fla Stat. § 893.13(1)(a)(1).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 CFR § 1212.35
Article V, U.S. Constitution (Supremacy Clause)15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8)1, *passim*
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....2
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution7, *passim*
Stuntz, W., *The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law*,.....35
100 Mich L. Rev 505 (2001)
